



Board of Commissioners of Cook County

Legislation Details

File #: 14-2119 Version: 1 Name: 4-9-2014 Group 3 Const Compl

Type: Completion of Construction Status: Approved

Approval Resolution (Highway)

File created: 3/17/2014 In control: Administration, Bureau of

On agenda: 4/9/2014 Final action: 4/9/2014

Title: PROPOSED COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION APPROVAL RESOLUTION (TRANSPORTATION

AND HIGHWAYS)

Department: Transportation and Highways

Other Part(ies): Arrow Construction, Mount Prospect, Illinois

Action: Approval

Good(s) or Service(s): Work as required to complete the improvement, has been completed under the supervision and to the satisfaction of the Superintendent of Transportation and Highways.

Location of Project: Group 3 2012 Euclid Avenue, Elmhurst Road (IL-83) to Wolf Road Euclid Avenue, over Illinois Rte. 53 in the Villages of Mount Prospect, Palatine and Wheeling, in the Cities of

Prospect Heights and Rolling Meadows

Section: 11-A5916-06-RS

County Board District: 14, 15, 17

Contract Number: 12-28-060

Federal Project Number: N/A

Federal Job Number: N/A

Final Cost: \$1,642,271.39 from the Motor Fuel Tax Fund (600-600 Account)

Percent Above or Below Construction Contract Bid Amount: \$15,644.19 or 1% above the

Construction Contract Bid Amount

Summary: The completed construction project consists of milling of the existing hot-mix asphalt surface on Euclid Avenue from Elmhurst Road to Wolf Road, base repair with concrete patching, and resurfacing with polymerized leveling binder (machine method) and polymerized hot-mix asphalt surface course, combination concrete curb and gutter removal and replacement, drainage adjustments, replacement of detector loops, pavement markings, traffic protection, also including work at Euclid Avenue and IL-53 consisting of joint seal repair, approach slab repair and other miscellaneous structural repairs, traffic control consisting of lane closures, as required, temporary concrete barriers and temporary striping also including the improvements to Quentin Road consisting of removal and replacement of combination concrete curb and gutter and drainage additions adjustments including catch basin installation, all other related work and miscellaneous appurtenances, has been completed under the supervision and to the satisfaction of the Superintendent.

The awarded contract amount of this project was \$1,626,627.20 and the final construction cost is

File #: 14-2119, Version: 1

\$1,642,271.39. The increase was due to additional quantities of drainage related items, which were required per field conditions.

Sponsors:

Indexes: (Inactive) JOHN YONAN, P.E., Superintendent, Department of Transportation and Highways

Code sections:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
4/9/2014	1	Board of Commissioners	approve	Pass